

No. 22-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY METZGAR, RICHARD MUELLER, KEVIN REAGAN,  
RONALD REAGAN, CHARLES PUGLIA,  
SHERWOOD NOBLE, DALIEL O'CALLAGHAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.A. PLUMBERS AND STEAMFITTERS  
LOCAL NO. 22 PENSION FUND, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTEN ARCHER PIERROT  
3959 N. Buffalo Rd., #33  
Orchard Park, NY 14127

ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUSAN METER  
KANTOR & KANTOR, LLP  
19839 Nordhoff Street  
Northridge, CA 92324  
(818) 886-2525  
ehopkins@kantorlaw.net

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	12
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REVIEW IN THIS CASE....	12
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A CHANGE IN INTER- PRETATION THAT RESULTS IN THE REDUCTION OR ELIMINATION OF AN ACCRUED PENSION BENEFIT IS PROHIBITED BY 29 U.S.C. 1054(g) .....	17
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS INCORRECT .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: SUMMARY ORDER, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 2, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: DECISION AND ORDER, U.S. District Court for the Western District of New York (March 28, 2019) .....	12a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: DECISION AND ORDER, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION, U.S. District Court for the Western District of New York (October 7, 2020).....	84a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 2, 2022).....	88a
APPENDIX E: 26 U.S.C. 411(c)(6) .....	90a
26 C.F.R. 1.411(d)-4, Q & A 7 .....	91a
26 C.F.R. 1.411(d)-4, Q & A 4.....	91a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baleja v. Northrop Grumman Mission Sys. Corp. Salaried Pension Plan</i> , No. EDCV 17-235, 2022 WL 8176156 (C.D. Ca. Oct. 13, 2022) .....	16
<i>Bellas v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	23, 25
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Willis Towers Watson Pension Plan for U.S. Emps.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d 890 (C.D. Ca. 2022) .....	16
<i>Cottillion v. United Refining Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Curtiss–Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	13
<i>Deschamps v. Bridgestone Americas, Inc. Salaried Employees Retirement Plan</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 735 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) ..	18
<i>Dooley v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1447 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Hein v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 88 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	17, 18
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Dow Employees’ Pension Plan</i> , 703 F. App’x 397 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	11, 21, 22
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	13
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	13
<i>McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	12-13
<i>Oster v. Barco of California Employees’ Retirement Plan</i> , 869 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Richardson v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Wis. 2020) .....	16
<i>Stewart v. National Shopmen Pension Fund</i> , 730 F.2d 1552 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Williams v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 1429 (11th Cir.1994).....	21
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. 401(a).....	24
26 U.S.C. 411 .....	22
26 U.S.C. 411(c)(6).....	3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. 411(d)(6) .....	21, 22, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1054(b).....	16
29 U.S.C. 1054(g).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1054(g)(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1054(g)(2) .....	3, 23
29 U.S.C. 1102(a).....	13
Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act, Pub. L. No. 112-141, § 40211(b)(1), 126 Stat. 405 (2012) .....	15
Pension Funding Equity Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-218, 118 Stat. 596 (2004).....	14
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006).....	14
26 C.F.R. 1.411(d)-4, Q & A 4 .....	3, 22, 26
26 C.F.R. 1.411(d)-4, Q & A 7 .....	3, 25
29 C.F.R. 2530.210(a)(2).....	25
29 C.F.R. 2530.210(c)(2) .....	25
29 C.F.R. 4262 (2022).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 451 (2004) .	13
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 5077, 5078.....	13
J. Langbein, S. Stabile, & B. Wolk, <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (4th ed. 2006) .....	13
Maximiliane E. Szinovacz, et al., <i>Recession and Expected Retirement Age: Another Look at the Evidence</i> , 54 The Gerontologist 245 (2013).....	14
<i>The Pension Underfunding Crisis: How Effective Have Reforms Been? Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Education and the Workforce</i> , 108th Cong. (2003) .....	15
<i>The State of the Nation’s Housing 2019</i> , 5 Jt. Ctr. for Housing Studies of Harvard University (2019), available at <a href="http://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/Harvard_JCHS_State_of_the_Nations_Housing_2019.pdf">http://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/Harvard_JCHS_State_of_the_Nations_Housing_2019.pdf</a> .....	14
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables and Graphs, 1975–2017</i> (Sept. 2019), available at <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EB-SA/researchers/statistics/retirement-bulletins/private-pension-plan-bulletin-historical-tables-and-graphs.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EB-SA/researchers/statistics/retirement-bulletins/private-pension-plan-bulletin-historical-tables-and-graphs.pdf</a> .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Statement by United States Secretary of Labor Walsh on the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation’s Interim Final Rule on Special Financial Assistance (July 9, 2021), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/ebsa/ebsa20210709">https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/ebsa/ebsa20210709</a> .....	15
U.S. IRS, Map-21: New Funding Rules for Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plans, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/map-21-new-funding-rules-for-single-employer-defined-benefit-plans">https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/map-21-new-funding-rules-for-single-employer-defined-benefit-plans</a> (last visited Oct. 26, 2022) .....	15
